

*Government Notice No. 175 of 2019***THE MAURITIUS QUALIFICATIONS AUTHORITY ACT****Regulations made by the Board, with the approval of the
Minister, under section 18 of the Mauritius
Qualifications Authority Act**

1. These regulations may be cited as the Mauritius Qualifications Authority (Training Institutions) (Amendment) Regulations 2019.
2. In these regulations –
“principal regulations” means the Mauritius Qualifications Authority (Training Institutions) Regulations 2009.
3. Regulation 3 of the principal regulations is amended, in paragraph (1) –
 - (a) in subparagraph (b), by deleting the words “registered manager” and replacing them by the word “manager”;
 - (b) in subparagraph (c), by deleting the words “registered programme officer” and replacing them by the words “programme officer”.
4. Regulation 4 of the principal regulations is amended –
 - (a) by revoking paragraph (1) and replacing it by the following paragraph –
 - (1) An application for the registration or renewal of registration of a training institution shall be made to the Authority, electronically through the National Electronic Licensing System referred to in section 27A of the Economic Development Board Act 2017, or in such other manner as the Director may determine, and shall be –

-
- (a) accompanied by –
 - (i) the particulars of the manager and programme officer appointed by the institution; and
 - (ii) any other document as may be required; and
 - (b) subject to the payment of the appropriate non-refundable application fee as specified in the third column of the Schedule.
- (b) in paragraph (4) –
- (i) by revoking subparagraph (c) and replacing it by the following subparagraph –
 - (c) the trainer is not a fit and proper person to act as such;
 - (ii) by inserting, after subparagraph (d), the following new subparagraph –
 - (da) the programme officer is not a fit and proper person to act as such;
5. Regulations 8 and 9 of the principal regulations are revoked.
6. Regulation 12 of the principal regulations is amended by revoking paragraph (a).
7. Regulation 13 of the principal regulations is amended –
- (a) by revoking paragraph (b);

- (b) by revoking paragraph (f), the semicolon at the end of paragraph (e) being deleted and replaced by a comma.
8. The Schedule of the principal regulations is amended by deleting items 5 to 11 and their corresponding entries.
9. (1) Subject to paragraph (2), these regulations shall come into operation on 1 October 2019.
- (2) Regulations 6 and 8 insofar as they relate to item 11 shall come into operation on 1 April 2020.

Made by the Board, with the approval of the Minister, on 23 September 2019.
